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On October 10, a Thursday, at approximately 1700 hours, I was dispatched to 1900 block of Lawrence Road for a major accident. I arrived at the location and determined unit 1 conducted an unsafe lane change, passing to the left and struck unit 2 on the driver side rear door panel. No injuries were reported and neither unit was towed from the scene. A crash report was completed. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y”.

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 14, a Monday, at approximately 1300 hours, I was dispatched to 300 block of FM 518 for a minor accident. I arrived at the location and determined unit 1 conducted an unsafe lane change, passing to the left and struck unit 2 from the rear side fender. No injuries were reported and neither unit was towed from the scene. A crash report was completed. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y”.

KSawyer
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On October 14, a Monday, at approximately 1700 hours, I was dispatched to Skallywag that is located at 600 6th Street concerning a disturbance. I arrived on the scene and the suspect was arrested and instanter for disorderly conduct. The suspect was transported to the Kemah city jail where they were booked and processed without incident. The patrol activity type is “PAT=P”.

KSawyer
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On October 29, a Tuesday, at approximately 0900 hours, I was dispatched to the Kemah Police Department regarding a juvenile who ran away from his residences on the 600 block of Bay Oaks Drive. Information was gathered and a report was taken. On the same date, the juvenile returned to his residences. The patrol activity type is “PAT=BB”.
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On October 29, a Tuesday, at approximately 1500 hours, I was dispatched to the 1300 block of S. HWY 146 for a minor accident. I arrived at the location and determined unit one failed to control speed and struck unit 2 from behind. No injuries were reported and neither unit was towed from the scene. A crash report was completed. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y”.
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On October 02, 2024, a Wednesday, at approximately 1100 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched in the 900 block of S SH 146 HWY in reference to a minor accident. Upon my arrival, I identified all parties involved and obtained all information needed for the accident report and went back in service. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y“.
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On October 04, 2024, a Friday, at approximately 900 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched in the 2300 block of Anders Ln in reference to a dog bite. Upon my arrival, I identified all parties involved and obtained all the information needed for the report and went back in service. The patrol activity type is “PAT=F“.

KSawyer
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On October 07, 2024, a Monday, at approximately 1500 hours, while on patrol, I made contact with the owner of the dog in the 2300 block of Anders Ln in reference to a follow up. Upon my arrival, I identified the owner of the dog and obtained all the information needed for the report and went back in service. The patrol activity type is “PAT=R“.
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On October 07, 2024, a Monday, at approximately 1700 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched in the 600 block of Harris Ave in reference to a minor accident. Upon my arrival, I identified all parties involved and obtained all information needed for the accident report and went back in service. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y“.
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On October 11, 2024, a Friday, at approximately 0500 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched in the 900 block of S SH 146 HWY in reference to a criminal mischief that had occurred. Upon my arrival, I spoke with the Reportee who advised the damages of the company truck. I obtained all the information needed for the report and went back in service. The patrol activity type is “PAT=S“.
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On October 13, 2024, a Sunday, at approximately 0800 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched in the 1100 block of S. Kemah Dr in reference to a missing child. Upon my arrival, I spoke with the Reportee, and all the parties involved. The reportee was advised officers will be checking the whole area. Officers were advised the child was recovered by Clear Lake Shores. EMS arrived on scene to check the child to which she was cleared. I obtained all the information needed for the report and went back in service. The patrol activity type is “PAT=BB“.
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On October 17, 2024, a Thursday, at approximately 0800 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched in the 800 block of S SH 146 HWY in reference to a minor accident. Upon my arrival, I identified all parties involved and obtained all information needed for the accident report and went back in service. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y“.
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On October 25, 2024, a Friday, at approximately 1000 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched in the 1000 block of 9th St Ave N in reference to a warrant service. Upon my arrival, I identified the subject with Kemah warrants to which they were confirmed by our dispatch. The subject was taken into custody and was transported to our Kemah Jail facilities without incident where she was then booked in for her charges. I obtained all the information needed for the report and went back in service. The patrol activity type is “PAT=D“.
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On October 26, 2024, a Saturday, at approximately 0600 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched in the 1400 block of S SH 146 HWY in reference to an assault. Upon my arrival, I spoke with the Reportee who advised she got assaulted by four females at the Kemah Shot Bar. The Reportee advised she was able to recognize the four females and wanted to press charges against them. I obtained all the information needed for the report and went back in service. The patrol activity type is “PAT=V“.
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On October 31, 2024, a Thursday, at approximately 1100 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to the 700 block of Seabreeze Dr in relation to an assist by law. Upon my arrival, I identified all parties involved and obtained all the information needed for the report and went back in service. The patrol activity type is “PAT=F“.
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On October 5, a Saturday, at approximately 0320 hours, I was dispatched to Voodoo Hut for a disturbance. When I arrived on location, Voodoo Hut employees had both parties separated. After a thorough investigation it was determined both of the subjects engaged was the instigator. Mutual Combat. Both Subjects was separated and released with Citations. The patrol activity type is “PAT=P”.
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On October 6, a Sunday, at approximately 1813 hours, I was dispatched to Voodoo Hut for a disturbance. When I arrived on location, Voodoo Hut employees had both parties separated. After a thorough investigation it was determined one of the subjects engaged was the instigator. That subjects were arrested for disorderly conduct-fighting, The patrol activity type is “PAT=P”.
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On October 16, a Wednesday, at approximately 0234 hours, I was dispatched to 600 6th Street for an Intoxicated individual. I arrived on location and determined the subject was going to be a harm to themselves or others. The Subject was taken into custody for public intoxication. The patrol activity type is “PAT=AA”.
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On October 05, 2024, a Saturday, at approximately 0208 hours, I was patrolling the 500 Blk of Bradford Ave when I observed a large crowd arguing at Voodoo Hut, also Security Officers were flashing their flashlights attempting to flag officers down. As I approached the scene, I observed a highly intoxicated female yelling and stating she got jumped but couldn't state by whom as I advised her to leave the scene, the female began shoving and swinging her hands at me, therefore I placed hand restraints on her. Shortly after a Security Officer stated the female that I just arrested had bit him on the arm. The female was arrested for Assault on a Security Officer. A report was generated, and the female was transported to the Galveston County Jail. The patrol activity type is “PAT=”P“.
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On October 05, 2024, a Saturday, at approximately 0248 hours, I was patrolling the 500 Blk of Bradford Ave, when I observed a male on top of a Security Officer striking the Security Officer with his fist. I ran and got the male off the Security Officer when the Male redirected his aggression towards me striking me with his hands twice in my face before other Officers and Security assisted in pulling the Male off me and placing him in hand restraints. The male was charged with assault on a Public Servant and taken to Galveston County Jail without further incidents. The patrol activity type is “PAT=”P“
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On October 10, 2024 at approximately 0200 hours, I, Sergeant Sawyer observed 2 subjects concealed behind a dumpster of a closed business with items scattered all around on the ground. Upon speaking with the subjects, I observed a lockbox on the ground with items I knew to be associated with narcotic use. The subjects were identified, and one showed to have an outstanding TCIC/NCIC warrant with HCSO. Numerous amounts of narcotics were located and one suspect was arrested with a bond of $180,000. The patrol activity type is “PAT=D”.
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On October 19, 2024, a Saturday, at approximately 0120 hours, I was dispatched to 511 Bradford Ave in relation to an intoxicated person. Upon making contact with the Security Officer’s and the intoxicated female, she was highly intoxicated and crying, acting erratically, and was also unable to make arrangements to get home safely. Therefore, I placed the female subject under arrest and was transported to the Kemah City Jail. The patrol activity type is “PAT=”P“.
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On October 19, 2024, a Saturday, at approximately 0253 hours, I was dispatched to the 100 Blk of FM 518 to assist LT Charo on a Traffic stop. As I approached the driver, I smelled an odor of alcohol emanating from his breath, the driver’s eyes were bloodshot red and when speaking he was slurring his words. I asked the driver to perform SFST’S, the driver showed all clues of intoxication. Upon reading his DIC-24, the male driver consented to a breath sample and results showed he was over twice the legal limit. Male subject was transported to Galveston County Jail. The patrol activity type is “PAT=”P“.

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 19, 2024, a Saturday, at approximately 1808 hours, I was dispatched to an accident that occurred in the 400 Blk of Texas Ave. As I arrived on scene Unit 2 explained that Unit 1 lost control causing it to strike into Unit 2. Unit 2 was parked in the City parking spot unoccupied. The driver’s already swapped information and requested a Crash report to be complete. The patrol activity type is “PAT=”Y“.

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 19, 2024, a Saturday, at approximately 1808 hours, I was dispatched to an accident that occurred in the 400 Blk of Texas Ave. As I arrived on scene Unit 2 explained that Unit 1 lost control causing it to strike into Unit 2. Unit 2 was parked in the City parking spot unoccupied. The driver’s already swapped information and requested a Crash report to be complete. The patrol activity type is “PAT=”Y“.

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 21, 2024, a Monday, at approximately 0055 hours in relation to an Assault. While on the call for the Assault, a Security Officer flagged me down and stated he was parked in a city parking spot another vehicle who he believed belonged to the fleeing party of the Assault struck his Parked vehicle and left the scene. I was unable to determine with no license plate and no damage on the other vehicle if it was in connection and complete a crash report. The patrol activity type is “PAT=”Y“.

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 22, 2024, at approximately 2010 hours, I, Ofc. M. Bonner was dispatched to Starbucks in reference to a narcotics violation. Dispatch advised via the call notes employees found possible narcotics in the restroom. Upon arrival I collected a small bag containing methamphetamine inside of it. The narcotics were packaged and submitted for destruction. No charges were filed as no suspect was able to be identified.

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 04, 2024, a Friday at approximately 0030 hours, I was on patrol when I observed a major accident already have occurred. I stepped out on the solo female subject and her vehicle. She was found to have struck the divider on the right side of the roadway and then the center concrete barricade. The scene was cleared and a crash report was completed. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y”.

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 09, 2024, a Wednesday, at approximately 1700 hours, I was dispatched to the 200 block of FM 518 in reference to an assist by law circumstance. Upon my arrival I was met with the reporte and the male suspect in question. I was informed that the reporte was posing as a juvenile female on a online profile and the 30 year old suspect was soliciting for sex from the profile. I contacted the on-call D.A. and charges were not accepted for Online Solicitation of a minor. All evidence was collected and will be reviewed by the D. A’s office for further review. The patrol activity type is “PAT=F”

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 12, 2024, a Saturday, at approximately 0200 hours, I was conducting traffic control at the intersection of 6th and Bradford Ave when I observed a wrong way driver approach me. The Subject could not comprehend how to turn the vehicle lights on and that she was going the wrong way. The subject was found to be Intoxicated while driving and was placed in custody for DWI. The patrol activity type is “PAT=E”.

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 13, 2024, a Sunday, at approximately 1800 hours, I was dispatched to a disturbance at the 2800 blk of Highway 146. I identified the driver whose vehicle was crashed out in the ditch and his partner who was down the highway in another vehicle. The driver admitted several times that he was driving, and he was the main aggressor in the disturbance. The driver was placed in custody for DWI and assault family violence. The subject transported to the Kemah jail and later to GCSO jail. The patrol activity type is “PAT=P”.

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 14, 2024, a Monday, at approximately 1900 hours, I was dispatched to the area of 2300 Anders Ln in reference to a harassment. Upon my arrival I me with the reporte who claims a male he knows has explicit pictures of him and claims he was going to expose those pictures. A report was completed and issued for this incident. The patrol activity type is “PAT=F”

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 17, 2024, a Thursday, at approximately 1900 hours, I was dispatched to 200 FM 518 in reference to a Theft. Upon my arrival I spoke with loss prevention, and he advised that male and female did not pay for a basket of groceries totaling over $200. A vehicle description was obtained, and a report was completed for this incident. The patrol activity type is “PAT=U”.

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 7, 2024, a Monday, at approximately 1556 hours, I was dispatched to the intersection of S SH 146 HWY AND E LEAGUE CITY PKWY for a minor accident. I arrived on location and determined Unit 2 was stopped on State Highway 96 at the red light to turn south onto State Highway 146. Unit 1 failed to control speed and collided with Unit 2. Unit 1 damaged the front passenger's side bumper, grill, and headlight. Unit 2 had damage to the driver's side. A crash report was completed. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y.”

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 7, 2024, a Monday, at approximately 1556 hours, I was dispatched to the intersection of S SH 146 HWY AND E LEAGUE CITY PKWY for a minor accident. I arrived on location and determined Unit 2 was stopped on State Highway 96 at the red light to turn south onto State Highway 146. Unit 1 failed to control speed and collided with Unit 2. Unit 1 damaged the front passenger's side bumper, grill, and headlight. Unit 2 had damage to the driver's side. A crash report was completed. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y.”

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On Sunday, October 13, 2024, at approximately 0119 hours, I, Officer N. Barlow, and Officer M. Bonner of the Kemah Police Department were dispatched to 511 Bradford Ave, in Kemah, Galveston County, Texas, in reference to a person that had been assaulted. I made contact with the Kemah Fire Department Captain. He advised me their patient advised that he was assaulted by the security officers of the Voodoo Hut Bar in the alleyway, and the security officers broke his ankle. The KFD Captain advised the victim was highly intoxicated and, due to injuries, he was being transported to UTMB Clear Lake. We could not contact the victim because EMS had already been transporting him to the hospital at the time of arrival. We spoke with Voodoo’s manager to watch the security camera footage, and he advised that he did not have access to the cameras, but the daytime manager did. Due to not being able to speak to the victim, and the victim has not made a report of the assault, this case is inactive at this time. The patrol activity type is “PAT=F.”

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On Sunday, October 13, 2024, at approximately 0427 hours, I, Officer N. Barlow, and Officer M. Bonner of the Kemah Police Department were dispatched to 2201 Evergreen Memorial Parkway Apt, to assist Galveston County EMS with unattended death.  I spoke with the Galveston County Medical Examiner and advised him of the incident, and he advised that he had had a transport en route to pick up the body. At approximately 0615 hours, Carnes Funeral Home arrived, took possession of the body, and transported the body to the Galveston County Medical Examiner’s Office. The patrol activity type is “PAT=F.”

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On Sunday, October 11, 2024, at approximately 1956 hours, I, Officer N. Barlow, and Officer M. Bonner to the 600 block Bradford Ave, in Kemah, Galveston County, Texas, in reference to a minor traffic accident in which one vehicle had fled the scene. There were several witnesses who saw the FSGI accident and obtained a license plate. The patrol activity type is “PAT=F, Y.”

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On Sunday, October 13, 2024, at approximately 2121 hours, I, Officer N. Barlow, and Officer M. Bonner were dispatched to the parking lot in front of the Bubba Gump’s, in reference to a burglary of a motor vehicle. I made contact with the complainant, who advised that he was catering to a family event. He parked his vehicle in the parking lot with a black three-shelf service cart with a feedback catering logo in the bed. There was damage to his tailgate handle, and they cut the bungee cord that was holding the cart.  The patrol activity type is “PAT=CC.”

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On Monday, October 28, 2024, at approximately 1839 hours, I, Officer N. Barlow was dispatched to the 2000 block of Lawrence Road in reference to a burglary of habitation. The victim advised several high priced items were stolen from his home and he believes he knew who stole them. This case is still active and is being forwarded to Kemah CID for further investigation. The patrol activity type is “PAT=T.”

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On Saturday, October 12, 2024, I was dispatched to 1838 Kemah Oaks Dr. Kemah, TX in reference to a theft. I arrived on scene and made contact with the complainant who stated his weapon had been stolen at an unknown date/time. The complainant believes his estranged son in law stole the weapon however he did not have proof. Complainant was only able to provide the color, make and model of the stolen weapon. The patrol activity type is “PAT=F.

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 13, 2024 at approximately 0300 hours, I, Sergeant Sawyer observed a vehicle run the redlight at FM 2094 and SH 146. I subsequently affected a traffic stop and identified the driver. The driver showed to have outstanding warrants with the City of Kemah and was subsequently arrested. The patrol activity type is “PAT=E”.

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 13, 2024 at approximately 2300 hours, I, Sergeant Sawyer observed a motorcycle traveling the wrong way and attempted to affect a traffic stop however, the motorcycle immediately began to flee. The motorcycle was unidentifiable due to no license plate being displayed. The pursuit went through the entertainment district and into Houston/Pasadena area where I ultimately terminated the pursuit. The patrol activity type is “PAT=E”.

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 13, 2024 at approximately 2000 hours, I, Sergeant Sawyer observed a vehicle driving the wrong way in the 500 block of Bradford Ave. I subsequently affected a traffic stop and identified the driver by his TX ID. An inquiry into the ID yielded an outstanding TCIC/NCIC warrant with the Harris County Sheriffs Office. The warrant was confirmed and the subject was placed into custody. The patrol activity type is “PAT=E”.

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 11, 2024, a Friday, at 0200 hours, I responded to a disturbance at 511 Bradford Ave, where a bouncer was detaining a female. A male incited the crowd, engaged in another fight, and appeared intoxicated. Due to his behavior, I deemed him a danger, took him into custody, and transported him for booking. The patrol activity type is “PAT=P”.

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 13, 2024, a Sunday, at around 0300, I responded to a report of an unresponsive driver stopped at 6th and SH146. The driver showed signs of impairment, refused a breath test, and was taken in for a blood draw under warrant. After medical clearance, the driver was transported to county jail. The patrol activity type is “PAT=E”.

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 19, 2024, a Tuesday, at 0500 hours, I was dispatched to 212 FM 518 for a report of a black male passed out under a dining table. Upon arrival, he was unresponsive and smelled strongly of alcohol. After several attempts to wake him, he stood up, stumbling and incoherent. He was arrested for public intoxication and transported to the Kemah Police Department. The patrol activity type is “PAT=P”.

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 21, 2024, a Monday, at 0100 hours, I was dispatched to 511 Bradford for a physical disturbance. Upon arrival, I conducted a traffic stop on a fleeing vehicle, detaining two individuals, one of whom showed signs of a fight. A consent search revealed a strong odor of marijuana, but testing showed the substance was not illegal. Witnesses stated that the altercation began at the Deck Bar and escalated at the Voodoo Hut, leading to disorderly conduct charges due to intoxication. The patrol activity type is “PAT=P”.

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 25, 2024, a Friday, at approximately 2200 hours, I observed a grey Ford driving the wrong way in the 600 block of Bradford and stopped the driver, who lacked proper insurance due to missed payments. It was discovered he was flagged as a missing person, a status he was unaware of. After confirming with Baytown Police that the alert was unfounded, he was removed from the system, and no further action was taken. The patrol activity type is “PAT=BB”.

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 01, 2024, a Tuesday, at approximately 1400 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched in the 200 block of FM 518 in relation to a minor accident.  Upon my arrival, no injuries were reported and I gathered information needed for the accident report and went back in service. The patrol activity type is “PAT=Y “.

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 11, 2024, a Friday, at approximately 1200 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched in the 600 block of 6th St. in relation to a burglary of a building that occurred. Upon my arrival, I spoke with the Reportee to gather information needed for the report and went back in service. The patrol activity type is “PAT=F “.

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 11, 2024, a Friday, at approximately 1600 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched in the 1800 block of Kemah Oaks Dr. in relation to a disturbance.  Upon my arrival, I spoke with all parties involved and determined that the incident was only verbal. All parties involved were separated and vacated the area. I gathered information needed for the report and went back in service.  The patrol activity type is “PAT=P “.

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 13, 2024, a Sunday, at approximately 1400 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched in the 1400 block of S SH 146 HWY in relation to lost property.  Upon my arrival, I spoke with the Reportee who advised a previous customer left their firearm behind. I was able to contact the owner of the property and advised them of the incident. I gathered information needed for the report and logged the property into evidence for safekeeping until the owner was able to obtain their property again. After the report I went back in service. The patrol activity type is “PAT=F “.

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 25, 2024, a Friday, at approximately 1200 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched in the 2200 block of Evergreen Memorial Pkwy in relation to a disturbance. Upon my arrival, I spoke with all parties involved and determined that the incident was only verbal. All parties involved were separated and vacated the area. I gathered information needed for the report and went back in service.  The patrol activity type is “PAT=P “.

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 27, 2024, a Sunday, at approximately 0700 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched in the 1400 block of S SH 146 HWY in relation to an assault that occurred in the 500 block of Bradford Ave. Upon my arrival, I spoke with the Reportee who advised they were assaulted by three unknown subjects. I gathered information needed for the report and took photos of the injuries the Reportee sustained and went back in service. The patrol activity type is “PAT=V “.

KSawyer
Sticky Note
On October 30, 2024, a Wednesday, at approximately 1400 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched in the 1400 block of S SH 146 HWY in relation to a terroristic threat that occurred on officers.  Upon my arrival, I was informed an unknown subject who was later identified made threatening statements towards officers online. I identified the subject and gathered information needed for the report and referred the incident to CID and went back in service. The patrol activity type is “PAT=F “.




